## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4075**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Alan Silvia

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a monument in the city of Fall River as the official Gold Star Families Memorial Monument of the commonwealth.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Alan Silvia	7th Bristol	2/29/2016
Paul A. Schmid, III	8th Bristol	3/8/2016
Patricia A. Haddad	5th Bristol	2/29/2016
Michael J. Rodrigues	First Bristol and Plymouth	3/2/2016
Carole A. Fiola	6th Bristol	3/3/2016

# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4075

By Mr. Silvia of Fall River, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Alan Silvia and others for legislation to designate the Gold Star Families Memorial Monument located in Bicentennial Park in the city of Fall River as the official Gold Star Families Memorial Monument of the Commonwealth. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act designating a monument in the city of Fall River as the official Gold Star Families Memorial Monument of the commonwealth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Chapter 2 of the General Laws is hereby amended by adding the following section:-
- 2 Section 62. The Gold Star Families Memorial Monument located in Bicentennial Park in
- 3 the city of Fall River shall be the official Gold Star Families Memorial Monument of the
- 4 commonwealth.